secured - CBA overdraw 15.99% 133 - 133 - 133 133 - - -

 secured - CBA loan facility 6.97% 24,221 13,550 10,671 - 24,221 161 - - 24,060

32,589 13,550 10,804 8,235 32,589 7,415 1,094 20 24,060

2 0 1 0  A n n u a l  R e p o r t   5 3

?notes to AnD FoRMInG PARt oF tHe FInAnCIAl stAteMents
for the Year ended 30 June 2010

Note 27 Financial instruments (Continued)
the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk are set out in tables 27.2 & 27.3. In addition, the Group’s
sensitivity to interest rate and foreign exchange risk is also set out in the table 27.4a.

Sensitivity disclosure analysis
table 27.4 discloses the impact on the Group and parent entity’s net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument held by the Group at
year-end if the following movements were to occur.
   * A parallel shift of +1 per cent and -1 per cent in market interest rates (AuD) from year-end rates;
   * Proportional exchange rate movement of -5 per cent (depreciation of AuD) and +5 per cent (appreciation of AuD) against the nZD.

Table 27.4a:  The Group market risk exposure

($ thousand)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5% -1% 1%

(100 basis points)  (100 basis points)

Carrying
amount

net Result equity net Result equity net Result equity net Result equity

2010

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (a) 1,623 4 4 (4) (4) (14) (14) 14 14

Receivables 6,492 - - - - - - - -

other financial assets 202 - - - - - - - -

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables 9,174 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 29,285 - - - - 91 91 (91) (91)

non interest bearing liabilities 437 - - - - - - - -

Total impact 4 4 (4) (4) 77 77 (77) (77)

2009

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (a) 2,271 6 6 (6) (6) (20) (20) 20 20

Receivables 4,031 - - - - - - - -

other financial assets 228 - - - - - - - -

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables 8,587 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 24,354 - - - - 108 108 (108) (108)

Total impact 6 6 (6) (6) 88 88 (88) (88)

5 4   H a r n e s s  R a c i n g  V i c t o r i a

?notes to AnD FoRMInG PARt oF tHe FInAnCIAl stAteMents
for the Year ended 30 June 2010

Note 27 Financial instruments (Continued)
Table 27.4b:  The Parent market risk exposure

note:
(a)  Cash and cash equivalents includes AuD$69k in cash held in a new Zealand bank account (nZD$85k @nZD/AuD 0.81093 at 30 June 2010).

 (f) Fair value
the fair values and net fair values of financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined as follows:
•	 the fair value of financial instrument assets and liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded in active liquid markets are determined with

reference to quoted market prices; and
•	 the fair value of other financial instrument assets and liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted

cash flow analysis.

the Group considers that the carrying amount of financial instrument assets and liabilities recorded in the financial statements to be a fair approximation of
their fair values, because of the short term nature of the financial instruments and the expectation that they will be paid in full.

A number of methods are available when estimating the fair value of a financial instrument. the methods comprise:
level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.
level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as

prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).
level 3 – the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

($ thousand)

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5% -1% 1%

(100 basis points)  (100 basis points)

Carrying
amount

net Result equity net Result equity net Result equity net Result equity

2010

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 863 4 4 (4) (4) (9) (9) 9 9

Receivables 6,980 - - - - - - - -

other financial assets 851 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Payables 9,023 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 29,285 - - - - 91 91 (91) (91)

Total increase/(decrease) 4 4 (4) (4) 82 82 (82) (82)

2009

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,469 6 6 (6) (6) (15) (15) 15 15

Receivables 4,206 - - - - - - - -

other financial assets 778 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Payables 8,235 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing liabilities 24,354 - - - - 108 108 (108) (108)

Total increase/(decrease) 6 6 (6) (6) 93 93 (93) (93)

2 0 1 0  A n n u a l  R e p o r t   5 5

?notes to AnD FoRMInG PARt oF tHe FInAnCIAl stAteMents
for the Year ended 30 June 2010

Note 27 Financial instruments (Continued)
Fair value estimates recognised in respect of financial instruments in the balance sheet are all estimated and categorised as level 1, with the exception of the
investments in 3uZ. no financial assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.  the fair value of the financial
instruments as well as the methods used to estimate the fair value are summarised in the table below.

2010 2009

Table 27.5a:  The Group $’000 $’000